
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

29 July 2021 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Tim Mitchell 
 

Venue:  Conference Room, 
Church Square House 

 
Time:  3.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

Dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Substitutions   

 
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).   
 

3.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 22 February 2021 
and 12 March 2021 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Public speaking request (if any).   
 

5.   Discussion with Senior NHS Representatives   
i. Out of Hours GP Service 
ii. Oncology 
 

6.   Added item (if any).   
 

7.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.    
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



14 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

22 February 2021 
 

PRESENT: - T Mitchell (Chairman), Wilson (Vice-Chair) and M Armiger 
 
The meeting was held virtually via MS Teams. 
 
564 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
 
Cllr Mitchell declared a personal interest as part the Volunteer Alliance 
supporting the vaccination programme.  Cllr Armiger declared a personal 
interest as an ongoing patient at Northern Lincolnshire & Goole NHS 
Foundation Trust.  

 
No whip was declared. 
 

565 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 8 
DECEMBER 2020 AND 14 DECEMBER AS A CORRECT RECORD AND 
AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 8 December 
2020 and 14 December 2020, having been printed and circulated amongst 
the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and be signed by the 
chairman. 
 

566 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
 
There were no requests received 
 

567 DISCUSSION WITH LOCAL NHS PARTNERS. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Alex Seale, Chief Operating Officer, North 
Lincolnshire CCG, and Shaun Stacey, Chief Operating Officer, Northern 
Lincolnshire & Goole NHS Foundation Trust (NLaG), to the meeting.   
 
The Chairman explained that the representatives from the CCG and NLaG 
had been invited to discuss the current and planned situation regarding the 
COVID-19 vaccination programme in North Lincolnshire, as well as the 
elective care recovery programme across the sub-region.  
 
Alex and Shaun delivered a short stakeholder briefing presentation to the 
panel, which covered the current and planned situation regarding the 
vaccination programme.  This included an overview of the situation nationally, 
across the Humber, Coast and Vale patch, and within North Lincolnshire.  It 
was confirmed that 43,737 cumulative vaccine doses had been delivered 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 February 2021 

 

within North Lincolnshire to date. 
 
An overview of the cohorts agreed by the Joint Committee on Vaccination and 
Immunisation (JCVI) was given, along with a description of the demographic 
impact of the health protection that would be provided by the programme. 
 
The Chairman and members asked a range of questions, including on how 
people would access vaccinations, the prioritisation of certain cohorts, uptake 
amongst residents and staff in care homes, and whether people would have a 
choice of vaccine.  Detailed responses were provided.  
 
Alex and Shaun then tabled a briefing document which discussed how the 
local Health and Care Partnership intended to respond to the backlog of 
elective procedures and interventions.  Work was ongoing to enable patients to 
access required care at a suitable venue and time. 
 
Several specialties had been identified as requiring particular focus, due to 
lengthy waiting lists or other considerations.  These were: 
 

 Ophthalmology, 

 Orthopaedics, 

 Urology, and  

 Ear, Nose and Throat (ENT) 
 
Further information was also provided, such as the impact of COVID-19, the 
need to ensure equality of access, models for clinical prioritisation, etc. 
 
Members again asked a series of relevant questions, including on supporting 
staff, any North Lincolnshire specific issues, the need to learn lessons, and 
future changes to organisational structures.  It was acknowledged that the 
situation was likely to be challenging for several years.  However, Alex and 
Shaun committed to continue involving and consulting with local elected 
members, including via the Health Scrutiny Panel.  

 
 Resolved – (a) That Alex Seale and Shaun Stacey be thanked for their 

attendance and for providing answers to members’ questions; (b) that the 
situation be noted, and (c) that the panel maintain an oversight of the 
vaccination programme, elective recovery programme, and any future 
organisational changes. 
 

568 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
 
 There was no added item for consideration at the meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 2



17 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

12 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: - T Mitchell (Chairman), Wilson (Vice-Chair), M Armiger,  
 
Members of the Children & Education Scrutiny Panel - T Foster, L Yeadon, P Clark, 
J Evison, D Wells and P Whittaker 
 
The meeting was held virtually via MS Teams. 
 
569 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
 
Cllr Wilson declared a personal interest as a member of RDaSH. 

 
No whip was declared. 
 

570 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
 
There were no requests received 
 

571 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING - DISCUSSION WITH KEY STAKEHOLDERS. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Alex Seale, and Helena Dent, North Lincolnshire 
CCG, Darren Chaplin and Ruth Illman, North Lincolnshire Council, and 
Christina Harrison, Barbara Murray and Julie Lodge, Rotherham, Doncaster 
and South Humber NHS NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH), to the meeting.   
 
The Chairman explained that the representatives from the council, CCG and 
RDaSH had been invited to a special meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel, 
with representatives from the Children and Education Scrutiny Panel, to 
discuss young people’s emotional health and wellbeing in North Lincolnshire.  
 
A detailed presentation was delivered by the witnesses, which covered all 
relevant areas, such as: 
 

 What is known about the impact of COVID-19 on the emotional 
wellbeing of children and young people, 

 The situation within North Lincolnshire, 

 The integrated approach to delivering services during the pandemic, 
including how services adapted, and  

 Next steps in supporting children, young people, and their families. 
 
Each of these areas was discussed in depth, with full descriptions of how 
services had adapted in order to continue to support the children and young 

Page 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
12 March 2021 

 

people of North Lincolnshire. 
 
Members of both scrutiny panels asked a range of questions, including staffing 
pressures, accessibility during the pandemic, referral numbers, and waiting 
times for specialist services.  Detailed responses were provided.  

 
 Resolved – (a) That Alex Seale, Helena Dent, Darren Chaplin, Ruth Illman, 

Christina Harrison, Barbara Murray and Julie Lodge be thanked for their 
attendance and for providing answers to members’ questions; (b) that the 
situation be noted, and (c) that the panel maintain an oversight of all relevant 
issues, with a further meeting to be scheduled to discuss the action plan, once 
developed. 
 
 

572 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
 
There was no added item for consideration at the meeting. 
 

573 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.
  
 

 
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 22 February 2021 and 12 March 2021 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	HSCruPanel 120321m DG




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

29 July 2021 
 

PRESENT: - T Mitchell (Chairman) 
 
C O'Sullivan (Vice-Chair) and M Armiger 
 
The meeting was held at the Conference Room, Church Square House. 
 
574 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 
No whip was declared. 
 

575 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 22 
FEBRUARY 2021 AND 12 MARCH 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND 
AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 22 February 
2021 and 12 March 2021, having been printed and circulated amongst the 
members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and be signed by the 
chairman. 
 

576 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
 
There were no requests received. 
 

577 DISCUSSION WITH SENIOR NHS REPRESENTATIVES 
 
The Chairman welcomed Shaun Stacey, Chief Operating Officer, Northern 
Lincolnshire & Goole NHS Foundation Trust, and Jane Ellerton, Head of 
Strategic Commissioning, North Lincolnshire CCG, to the meeting.  The 
Chairman explained that Shaun and Jane had been invited to discuss Out-Of-
Hour GP services, and oncology. 
 
Jane explained that the current Out-Of-Hours service had recently been 
reviewed, and a number of issues had been identified, including problems 
differentiating between primary care and emergency care, car parking, and 
decreased footfall. It was therefore proposed to move the service to a new 
site in a primary care facility.  Options were being explored, but it was 
anticipated that the impact on patients would be minimal, or beneficial. 
 
The Chairman led a discussion on this issue, including asking questions on 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
29 July 2021 

 

the current situation at A&E, routes into the service, and the likely 
implementation date.  It was confirmed that there was no intention to change 
the provider or hours of service. 
 
Shaun then gave a verbal update on local oncology services.  Due to some 
staffing shortages in breast and neurology cancers, it was proposed to move 
first consultation and assessment for these specialties to Castle Hill, with 
chemotherapy and other Clinical Nurse Specialist-led services retained at 
Scunthorpe General Hospital.    
 
The Panel asked a number of questions, and explored various key elements 
of the proposal, including the provision of transport, Multi-Disciplinary Team 
make-up, options for those presenting via A&E, and ongoing work with the 
Deanery to recruit, attract and retain specialist clinicians.  Shaun and Jane 
provided appropriate responses. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the proposed changes to service access be 
acknowledged; and (b) that it be noted, with regret, that services were being 
moved from North Lincolnshire to other clinical sites.   
 

578 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
 
There was no added item for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


